

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 17 EAP 2021

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellant,**

v.

**RYAN POWNALL,
Appellee.**

Appeal from the Judgment of Superior Court Entered on
September 4, 2020 at No. 148 EDA 2020 Quashing the Commonwealth's
Appeal of the Order Entered on December 30, 2019 in the Court of
Common Pleas, Philadelphia County, Criminal Division at No. CP-51-CR-
0007307-2018.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND
FORMER ELECTED PROSECUTORS, ATTORNEYS
GENERAL, AND LAW ENFORCEMENT LEADERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DANIEL SEGAL
MATTHEW A. HAMERMESH
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200

JULY 1, 2021

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI1

INTRODUCTION 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Fourth Amendment permits an officer to use deadly force during an arrest *only if* there is probable cause to believe the person poses an immediate threat of serious physical harm or death to the officer or to others; any contrary interpretation of the Pennsylvania statute would be at odds with Constitutional protections 7

II. Numerous courts and states have restricted the use of deadly force consistent with the Constitution and *Garner*14

III. Laws that justify unreasonable deadly force undermine public trust in the criminal legal system and are in tension with the job of prosecutors and other law enforcement officials to treat everyone equally.....16

CONCLUSION 22

Exhibit A – List of Amici

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Chambers</i> , 188 A.3d 400 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Revere</i> , 888 A.2d 694 (Pa. 2005)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Rhoades</i> , 8 A.3d 912 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Shull</i> , 148 A.3d 820 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Solomon</i> , 151 A.3d 672 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Veon</i> , 150 A.3d 435 (Pa. 2016)	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	7
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 214 Cal.Rptr. 873 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Mantelli</i> , 42 P.3d 272 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002)	15
<i>State v. Pagotto</i> , 762 A.2d 97 (Md. App. 2000)	15

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 807 A.2d 500 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002)	15
<i>State v. White</i> , 29 N.E.3d 939 (Ohio 2015).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	23
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 2301	12
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 508(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
720 Illinois Compiled Statute 5/7-5.....	14
California Penal Code § 196.....	14
California Penal Code § 835	14
Colorado Revised Statutes § 18-1-707	14
Idaho Code § 18-4011	14
Kentucky Revised Statute § 503.090	14
Louisiana Revised Statute § 14:20	14
Minnesota Statute § 609.066	14
Oregon Revised Statute § 161.245	14
Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 531	1
Vermont Statute Title Twenty, § 2368 (effective July 1, 2021)	14

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function</i> , §3-1.2(b) (2017), https://bit.ly/34aD1tL	16
Building Community Trust: Key Principles and Promising Practices in Community Prosecution and Engagement, Fair & Just Prosecution, 2018, https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/FJP_Brief_CommunityProsecution.pdf	21
Cory Smith, <i>Police Work With Protesters to Build Trust in Communities of Color</i> , NBC Dallas-Fort Worth (Nov. 17, 2016, updated Nov. 18, 2016), https://bit.ly/3hOXVDn (last visited June 22, 2021).....	21
Emily Ekins, <i>Policing in America: Understanding Public Attitudes Toward the Police. Results from a National Survey</i> , Cato Institute, 41 (2017), https://bit.ly/3vktWu2	18
Fontaine, J., Leitson, D., Jannetta, J., and Paddock, E. (2017), <i>Mistrust and Ambivalence between Residents and the Police: Evidence from Four Chicago Neighborhoods</i> , The Urban Institute, 15-16, https://www.urban.org/research/publication/mistrust-and-ambivalence-between-residents-and-police	17
Geraldine N. Lewis, <i>Tennessee v. Garner: Invoking the Fourth Amendment to Limit Police Use of Deadly Force</i> , 6 Pace L. Rev. 671, 673 (1986)	8
In U.S., Confidence in Police Lowest in 22 Years,” Gallup (June 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/34dUhya	19
Kit Kinports, <i>The Origins and Legacy of the Fourth Amendment Reasonableness-Balancing Model</i> , 71 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 157, 180 (Fall 2020).....	8
Mapping Police Violence, https://policeviolencereport.org/ (last visited June 22, 2021).....	19

Melissa Chan, <i>A Police Officer Killed Their Mother, and Her Sons Want to Know Why He Hasn't Faced Trial</i> , Time (July 18, 2019), https://bit.ly/2SqtVWR	20
Murphy, K., Hinds, L., and Fleming, J. (2008), <i>Encouraging public cooperation and support for police</i> , Policing and Society, 18 https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/10439460802008660	18
N'dea Yancey Bragg, "Americans' confidence in police falls to historic low, Gallup poll shows," USA Today (Aug. 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/3fGzZT9 (last visited June 22, 2021)	19
<i>Neighborhood Immigrant Concentration and Violent Crime Reporting to the Police: A Multilevel Analysis of Data from the National Crime Victimization Survey</i> , 57 Criminology 237, https://perma.cc/QS5R-K867	17
O'Brien, T. C., & Tyler, T. R. (2019), <i>Rebuilding trust between police & communities through procedural justice & reconciliation</i> , Behavioral Science & Policy, 5(1), 42, https://behavioralpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Rebuilding-trust-between-police-communities-through-procedural-justice-reconciliation.pdf	18
Office of the Attorney General, Op.Atty.Gen. Opinion No. 85-11 (Aug. 20, 1985), 1985 WL 195273	15
Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Criminal Jury Instructions § 9.508B and E	12
Police Shootings Database, Washington Post (Updated May 21, 2021), https://wapo.st/3495bVY (last visited May 24, 2021)	19
"Public Trust and Law Enforcement—A Discussion for Policymakers," Congressional Research Service (July 13, 2020), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43904.pdf (last visited 9/22/20)	10

Richard Wike and Kathleen Holzwart, <i>Where Trust is High, Crime and Corruption are Low</i> , Pew Research Center (April 15, 2008), https://pewrsr.ch/3360gpm (last visited June 22, 2021)	21
Roy L. Austin, Jr. and Miriam Aroni Krinsky, <i>Local prosecutors are the best people to defend their communities against corrupt cops</i> , Baltimore Sun (Sept. 23, 2020) https://www.baltimoresun.com/opinion/op-ed/bsed-op-0924-states-attorney-police-misconduct-20200923-meb4n73q65ab5icaftvfy4weea-story.html (last visited June 22, 2021)	22
Theodore, N. (2013), <i>Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement</i> , https://perma.cc/XEE8-P42V	17
Tyler, T., and Fagan, J. (2008), <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , Ohio State Journal of Criminal Law, 263, https://digitalcommons.law.yale.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=4027&context=fss_papers	18
Tyler, T., and Wakslak, C. (2004), <i>Profiling and Police Legitimacy: Procedural Justice, Attributions of Motive, and the Acceptance of Police Authority</i> , 42 Criminology 253, https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/j.1745-9125.2004.tb00520.x	17
Xie, M. & Baumer, E. (2019), <i>Neighborhood Immigrant Concentration and Violent Crime Reporting to the Police: A Multilevel Analysis of Data from the National Crime Victimization Survey</i> , 57 Criminology 237, https://perma.cc/QS5R-K867	17
